
O.I.H. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1849 TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022  AMRUT SCHEME  NO. 1849.   SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a) whether any scheme namely Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) Yojana is being run by the Government; (b) if so, the name of the cities selected under the said scheme in Rajasthan; (c) the amount of funds sanctioned and released under the said scheme; and (d) the details of the status of completion of the said scheme, city-wise? ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN  THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a): Yes, Sir. Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25 June 2015 with a total Central outlay of
�50,000 crore in 500 selected cities across all the States/ Union Territories (UTs) in the country. The Mission focuses on the development of basic urban infrastructure in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; non-motorized urban transport and development of green spaces & parks. Mission also executed a set of 11 reforms to improve governance of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Capacity Building activities for the ULBs. …2/-


-2- (b): The list of 29 cities covered under AMRUT in the State of Rajasthan is at ANNEXURE-I. (c): Under AMRUT, total approved plan size of all the States/ UTs is
�77,640 crore, which includes committed Central Assistance (CA) of
� �35,990 crore. So far, 37,490.77 crore have been released to the States/UTs under various components of AMRUT, which include
� �31,158.14 crore for implementation of AMRUT projects, 1,138.67 crore for Administrative and Other Expenses (A&OE), �1,884.86 crore as Reforms Incentive, �150.08 crore for GIS based master plan sub-scheme, �15.33 crore for Local Area Plan/Town Planning Scheme (LAP/TPS) and �3,143.69 crore for spill-over projects of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) eligible for funding from AMRUT. (d): City-wise details of projects grounded and completed so far under AMRUT is placed at ANNEXURE-II. *****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1849 REGARDING “AMRUT SCHEME”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28 JULY, 2022. List of cities of Rajasthan covered under AMRUT S.No. Name of city 1. Ajmer 2. Alwar 3. Baran 4. Beawar 5. Bharatpur 6. Bhilwara 7. Bhiwadi 8. Bikaner 9. Bundi 10. Chittaurgarh 11. Churu 12. Dhaulpur 13. Ganganagar 14. Gangapur City 15. Hanumangarh 16. Hindaun 17. Jaipur 18. Jhunjhunun 19. Jodhpur 20. Kishangarh 21. Kota 22. Nagaur 23. Pali 24. Sawai Madhopur 25. Sikar 26. Sujangarh 27. Tonk 28. Udaipur 29. Jhalawar


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1849 REGARDING “AMRUT SCHEME”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28 JULY, 2022. CITY-WISE LIST OF NUMBER OF PROJECTS COMPLETED AND UNDER IMPLEMENTATION IN AMRUT S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) 1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 70 9 Port Blair 70 9 2 Andhra Pradesh 101 125 Adoni 4 4 Anantapur 4 5 Bhimavaram 2 4 Chilakaluripet 3 4 Chittoor 4 2 Dharmavaram 1 7 Eluru 3 4 Gudivada 2 4 Guntakal 2 6 Guntur 2 3 GVMC 4 4 Hindupur 2 3 Kadapa 2 7 Kakinada 6 1 Kavali 3 3 Kurnool 2 6 Machilipatnam 3 5 Madanapalle 4 4 Nandyal 3 5 Narasaraopet 4 1 Nellore 2 5 Ongole 5 3 Proddatur 2 3 Rajahmundry 4 3 Srikakulam 3 5 Srikalahasti 3 3 Tadepalligudem 3 6 Tadpatri 1 4 Tenali 3 2


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Tirupati 4 6 Vijayawada 6 2 Vizianagaram 5 1 3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 10 Itanagar 1 10 4 Assam 3 14 Dibrugarh - 6 Guwahati - 3 Nagaon - 4 Silchar 3 1 5 Bihar 30 34 Arrah 1 3 Aurangabad(BH) 2 - Bagaha 1 1 Begusarai - 2 Bettiah 1 1 Bhagalpur 1 1 Biharsharif 1 2 Bodhgaya 1 - Buxar 2 1 Chapra 2 1 Darbhanga 1 1 Dehri - 1 Gaya 1 2 Hajipur 1 1 Jamalpur - 1 Jehanabad 2 1 Katihar - 2 Kishanganj 1 2 Motihari 2 2 Munger 2 1 Muzaffarpur 1 1 Patna 1 1 Purnia 1 2 Saharsa 1 1 Sasaram 2 2 Siwan 2 1 6 Chandigarh 10 2 Chandigarh 10 2 7 Chhattisgarh 250 43


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Ambikapur 32 2 Bhilai Nagar 46 4 Bilaspur 14 5 Durg 20 5 Jagdalpur 32 10 Korba 27 2 Raigarh 18 4 Raipur 27 8 Rajnandgaon 34 3 8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli - 2 Silvassa - 2 9 Daman and Diu 2 1 Daman 2 1 10 Delhi 13 13 East DMC 7 4 N.D.M.C. 2 - North DMC 1 4 South DMC 3 5 11 Goa 9 5 Panaji 9 5 12 Gujarat 352 104 Ahmadabad 25 1 Amreli 6 2 Anand 6 4 Bharuch 13 3 Bhavnagar 22 5 Bhuj 4 7 Botad 6 1 Deesa 10 2 Dwarka 3 2 Gandhidham 8 - Gandhinagar 8 1 Godhra 8 1 Gondal 7 4 Jamnagar 14 2 Jetpur Navagadh 7 1 Junagadh 4 13 Kalol 5 4 Mahesana 9 - Morvi 10 3


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Nadiad 10 3 Navsari 6 5 Palanpur 5 2 Patan 7 2 Porbandar 3 4 Rajkot 54 7 Surat 48 2 Surendranagar Dudhrej 5 5 Vadodara 23 - Valsad 5 7 Vapi 7 6 Veraval 4 5 13 Haryana 105 31 Ambala 8 3 Bahadurgarh 6 1 Bhiwani 9 1 Faridabad 5 4 Gurgaon 1 1 Hisar 7 1 Jind 4 2 Kaithal 9 - Karnal 6 2 Palwal 5 2 Panchkula 6 2 Panipat 5 2 Rewari 6 2 Rohtak 6 2 Sirsa 3 1 Sonipat 6 3 Thanesar 4 - Yamunanagar 9 2 14 Himachal Pradesh 54 21 Kullu 17 11 Shimla 37 10 15 Jammu and Kashmir (including UT of Ladakh) 78 26 Anantnag 13 - Jammu 28 7 Kargil 3 7 Leh Ladakh 6 4


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Srinagar 28 8 16 Jharkhand 42 17 Adityapur 7 6 Chas 6 4 Deoghar 5 1 Dhanbad 5 1 Giridih 7 - Hazaribag 6 3 Ranchi 6 2 17 Karnataka 351 56 Badami 10 - Bagalkot 27 3 BBMP 22 4 Belgaum 4 1 Bellary 4 2 Bhadravati 10 2 Bidar 5 3 Bijapur 7 1 Chikmagalur 8 3 Chitradurga 14 1 Davanagere 9 1 Gadag-Betigeri 17 2 Gangawati 20 2 Gulbarga 7 - Hassan 7 1 Hospet 11 4 Hubli-Dharwad 4 - Kolar 31 5 Mandya 10 - Mangalore 6 3 Mysore 7 2 Raichur 10 1 Ranibennur 11 - Robertson Pet 27 7 Shimoga 25 4 Tumkur 34 2 Udupi 4 2 18 Kerala 813 173 Alappuzha 161 30 Guruvayur 14 19


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Kannur 24 14 Kochi 80 16 Kollam 45 11 Kozhikode 46 4 Palakkad 121 27 Thiruvananthapuram 239 29 Thrissur 83 23 19 Lakshadweep 6    Kavarati 6 -  20 Madhya Pradesh 170 43  Betul 3 -  Bhind 2 2 Bhopal 54 6 Burhanpur 4 -  Chhatarpur 2 -  Chhindwara 2 1 Dabra 1 1 Damoh 3 -  Datia 1 1 Dewas 5 1 Guna 7 2 Gwalior 9 3 Hoshangabad 3 1 Indore 7 4 Jabalpur 7 2 Khandwa 9 1 Khargone 3 -  Mandsaur 3 2 Morena 3 1 Murwara (Katni) 4 2 Nagda 1 1 Neemuch 4 1 Omkareshwar 3 -  Pithampur 5 -  Ratlam 4 -  Rewa 3 3 Sagar 2 1 Satna 5 2 Sehore 4 -  Shivpuri 1 2


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Singrauli 2 2 Ujjain 2 1 Vidisha 2 - 21 Maharashtra 139 57 Achalpur 5 - Ahmadnagar 2 3 Akola 3 2 Ambarnath 4 1 Amravati(MH) 4 1 Aurangabad(MH) 3 - Badlapur 3 2 Barshi 3 1 Bhiwandi 3 - Bhusawal 3 1 Bid 3 2 Chandrapur 4 1 Dhule 3 2 Gondiya 3 1 Hinganghat 3 2 Ichalkaranji 3 1 Jalgaon 3 2 Jalna 3 1 Kalyan Dombivali 3 3 Kolhapur 3 2 Latur 4 1 Malegaon 4 1 Mira Bhayandar 3 2 Nagpur 3 1 Nanded Waghala 1 3 Nandurbar 3 - Nashik 5 - Navi Mumbai 3 1 Osmanabad 3 1 Panvel 4 1 Parbhani 4 - Pimpri Chinchwad 3 3 Pune 3 1 Sangli-Miraj Kupwad 4 - Satara 4 1 Shirdi 3 -


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Solapur 3 2 Thane 3 1 Udgir 3 1 Ulhasnagar 3 2 Vasai-Virar City 3 2 Wardha 4 1 Yavatmal 2 4 22 Manipur 1 5 Imphal 1 5 23 Meghalaya 4 11 Shillong 4 11 24 Mizoram 9 7 Aizawl 9 7 25 Nagaland 14 13 Dimapur 7 8 Kohima 7 5 26 Odisha 185 7 Baleshwar Town 12 2 Baripada Town 6 1 Bhadrak 10 - Bhubaneswar Town 46 - Brahmapur 19 - Cuttack 31 1 Puri 15 1 Raurkela Town 16 - Sambalpur Town 30 2 27 Puducherry 15 6 Karaikal 3 1 Ozhukarai 6 1 Puducherry 6 4 28 Punjab 46 116 Abohar - 12 Amritsar 4 6 Barnala 2 1 Batala - 11 Bathinda 7 5 Firozpur 5 4 Hoshiarpur 2 5 Jalandhar 1 16 Khanna 8 9


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Ludhiana 2 2 Malerkotla 2 10 Moga 6 3 Muktsar - 2 Pathankot 6 10 Patiala 1 14 S.A.S. Nagar - 6 29 Rajasthan 103 45 Ajmer 4 1 Alwar 4 2 Baran 1 6 Beawar 6 - Bharatpur 4 1 Bhilwara 1 2 Bhiwadi 3 2 Bikaner 4 1 Bundi 4 1 Chittaurgarh 5 1 Churu 5 1 Dhaulpur 3 3 Ganganagar 3 1 Gangapur City 3 3 Hanumangarh 4 - Hindaun 3 2 Jaipur 5 2 Jhalawar 2 1 Jhunjhunun 4 - Jodhpur 5 2 Kishangarh 4 - Kota 3 6 Nagaur 2 2 Pali 4 - Sawai Madhopur 2 1 Sikar 5 1 Sujangarh 4 1 Tonk 2 - Udaipur 4 2 30 Sikkim 50 25 Gangtok 50 25 31 Tamil Nadu 422 23


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Ambur 3 1 Avadi 12 - Chennai 53 6 Coimbatore 21 4 Cuddalore 13 - Dindigul 16 - Erode 21 - Hosur 15 - Kancheepuram 16 - Karaikkudi 10 - Kumbakonam 15 - Madurai 16 1 Nagapattinam 13 - Nagercoil 19 1 Pallavaram 17 - Pudukkottai 18 - Rajapalayam 9 1 Rameshwaram 4 1 Salem 17 - Tambaram 17 - Thanjavur 14 - Thoothukkudi 9 - Tiruchirappalli 12 2 Tirunelveli 14 2 Tiruppur 19 2 Tiruvannamalai 15 - Velankanni 1 - Vellore 13 2 32 Telangana 57 9 Adilabad 5 - GHMC 2 - Karimnagar 6 - Khammam 5 1 Mahbubnagar 5 1 Miryalaguda 4 1 Nalgonda 6 - Nizamabad 5 2 Ramagundam 4 1 Siddipet 6 - Suryapet 6 -


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Warangal 3 3 33 Tripura 4 6 Agartala 4 6 34 Uttar Pradesh 469 203 Agra 23 4 Akbarpur 4 3 Aligarh 13 2 Allahabad 15 7 Amroha 5 3 Ayodhya 13 4 Azamgarh 4 6 Bahraich 6 2 Ballia 5 5 Banda 6 3 Baraut 8 - Bareilly 7 4 Basti 7 2 Budaun 3 3 Bulandshahar 11 4 Chandausi 3 1 Deoria 4 2 Etah 5 2 Etawah 6 5 Faizabad 3 3 Farrukhabad-cum-Fatehgarh 3 1 Fatehpur 6 1 Firozabad 15 4 Ghaziabad 11 7 Ghazipur 3 3 Gonda 3 3 Gorakhpur 21 4 Hapur 11 1 Hardoi 6 2 Hathras 8 1 Jaunpur 4 3 Jhansi 6 3 Kanpur 15 5 Kasganj 7 - Khurja 4 2 Lakhimpur 11 -


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Lalitpur 3 3 Loni 13 1 Lucknow 20 17 Mainpuri 6 3 Mathura 20 10 Maunath Bhanjan 3 4 Meerut 9 9 Mirzapur-cum-Vindhyachal 7 9 Modinagar 5 4 Moradabad 12 2 Mughalsarai 1 3 Muzaffarnagar 3 2 Orai 7 2 Pilibhit 7 - Rae Bareli 5 1 Rampur 6 - Saharanpur 14 2 Sambhal 3 1 Shahjahanpur 6 3 Shamli 6 1 Shikohabad 3 3 Sitapur 3 3 Sultanpur 2 2 Unnao 6 5 Varanasi 14 8 35 Uttarakhand 117 34 Dehradun 32 5 Haldwani-cum-Kathgodam 20 4 Hardwar 30 3 Kashipur 11 9 Nainital 5 2 Roorkee 7 5 Rudrapur 12 6 36 West Bengal 417 53 Asansol 24 - Ashoknagar Kalyangarh 4 3 Baharampur 7 1 Baidyabati 6 - Balurghat 5 - Bankura 8 1


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Bansberia 10 - Baranagar 5 - Barasat 6 - Barddhaman 9 5 Barrackpur 7 - Basirhat 5 1 Bhadreswar 6 1 Bhatpara 6 1 Bidhan Nagar 10 - Bongaon 6 - Champdani 4 - Chandannagar 9 - Darjiling 1 3 Dum Dum 5 - Durgapur 11 - English Bazar 9 2 Habra 4 2 Haldia 6 2 Halisahar 5 1 Haora 8 5 Hugli-Chinsurah 5 - Jalpaiguri 5 2 Jangipur 3 1 Kalyani 8 - Kamarhati 16 1 Kanchrapara 9 - Kharagpur 10 - Khardaha 5 1 Kolkata 11 10 Krishnanagar 5 1 Madhyamgram 8 1 Maheshtala 9 1 Medinipur 9 1 Nabadwip 5 - Naihati 10 - North Barrackpur 5 - North Dum Dum 12 1 Panihati 13 - Puruliya 3 2 Raiganj 3 -


S.No. Name of State/UT No. of projects for which works have been completed No. of projects which have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation (exclusive of completed works) Rajpur Sonarpur 13 1 Rishra 6 - Santipur 6 1 Serampore 6 - Siliguri 13 1 South Dum Dum 11 - Titagarh 4 - Uluberia 8 - Uttarpara Kotrung 10 - *****

